SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUN

473 E CARNEGIE DR #200, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Telephone (909) 889-9666 / Fax (909) 884-2536

MARIA RODRIGUEZ
CITY OF RIALTO CITY CLERK
290 W RIALTO AVE
RIALTO, CA - 92376

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(20155 C.C.P.)

State of California )
County of SAN BERNARDINO )ss

Notice Type: GPN - GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE

Ad Description:
PH - substantial amend no 7 7.22.25 ENG

| am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; | am
over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above
entitled matter. | am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the SAN
BERNARDINO COUNTY SUN, a newspaper published in the English language
in the city of SAN BERNARDINO, county of SAN BERNARDINO, and adjudged
a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of
California by the Superior Court of the County of SAN BERNARDINO, State of
California, under date 06/27/1952, Case No. 73081. That the notice, of which
the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire
issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following
dates, to-wit:

07/10/2025

Executed on: 07/10/2025
At Riverside, California

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Signature

0

Email *AOOOO 71

*

513909

This space for filing stamp only

SB #: 3940348



CITY OF RIALTO
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

A PROPOSED SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO
FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Rialto (City) will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, July 22, 2025, to receive
public comment for the proposed Substantial Amendment No. 7 to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan. This
amendment is conducted in accordance with guidance provided by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The publication of this notice is the beginning of the 15-day public review period required under Federal
Regulations at 24 CFR 91.105, and as approved by the Citizen Participation Plan. The public review and written comment
period begin June 27, 2025, and will run through July 12, 2025.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the proposed Substantial Amendment No. 7 to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021
Annual Action Plan will be presented to the City Council for approval on the following date:

DATE: July 22, 2025
TIME: 6:30 p.m.
PLACE: City Hall Council Chambers

150 S. Palm Avenue
Rialto, CA 92376

At this meeting, the City Council will receive public comment on the proposed Substantial Amendment No. 7 to the Fiscal
Year (FY) 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan that will be submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD).

BACKGROUND

The FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan sets forth specific activities and expenditures using funds received through the
supplemental Community Development Block Grant COVID-19 (CDBG-CV) program, administered by the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development. The City received a total of $1,339,584 in CDBG-CV funds.

When a substantial change (i.e., adding an activity, canceling an activity, or redirecting funds) is proposed to the City’s
Annual Action Plan, the City requires that the public be notified, and a Public Hearing be held to allow the public an
opportunity to comment on the proposed substantial changes.

The City Council will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, July 22", 2025, for the adoption of Substantial Amendment
No.7. The City must however expend 100% of their CDBG-CV funds by February 2027. An Ad-Hoc Committee Meeting
was held on Thursday, May 29, 2025, to consider the modification of CDBG-CV programs and activity funding levels.
Based on feedback staff received during the May 29th Ad-Hoc Committee Meeting, the following recommendations are
presented to the community and the City Council for consideration.

Activity Current Balance RE:;:;:::EH Net Change
Rental/Mortgage/Utility Assistance $ 2649729 | $ - $ (26,497.29),
Store Front Small Business Assistance $ 106,00000 | § - $ (106,000.00)|
Food Insecurity Program $ - $ - |8 -
PPE & Hot Meals for Seniors $ 2526000 | § - |$ (25,260.00)
Workforce Development (NCNW) $ - $ - |$ -
Social Work Action Group (SWAG) $ 82,690.11 | $ - $ (82,690.11)|
Warming Center $ 200,000.00 | $ - $ (200,000.00)|

clusive Playground - Rialto City Park $ - $ 44044740 | § 440,447.40

TOTAL $ 440,447.40 | § 440,447.40 | § -

Availability of Document for Public Comment: The City of Rialto encourages citizen participation in the planning process.
A Public Review and Public Hearing are required when a Substantial Amendment to the Annual Action Plan are proposed.
The Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 22", 2025, at 6:30 p.m., as referenced above. A copy of the proposed
Substantial Amendment No. 7 to the FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan, is on file and available for public review on the City
website at the following link: https://www.yourrialto.com/

Comments made during the review period can be submitted via e-mail to calvarado@rialtoca.gov or via mail to:

Cynthia Alvarado
City of Rialto
ATTN: Community Services
150 S. Palm Avenue
Rialto, CA 92376

Accessibility to Meetings and Documents: It is the intention of the City to comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973, as amended, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 and the ADA Amendment Act of 2008, the Fair
Housing Act, the Architectural Barriers Act, and the City’s adopted Limited English Proficiency Plan (LEP) in all respects. If
you require public documents in an accessible format, the City will make reasonable efforts to accommodate your request.
If, as an attendee or a participant at this meeting, you will need special assistance beyond what is normally provided,
including auxiliary aids or services, the City will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner. Please contact
the City of Rialto at CityClerk@rialtoca.gov at least 72 hours prior to the meeting to inform us of your needs and to determine
if accommodation is feasible.

The City does not and shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion (creed), gender, gender expression, age,
national origin (ancestry), disability, marital status, sexual orientation, military status, or other protected class status in any
of its activities or operations.

TTY 1-800-877-8339

Para informacion en espafiol, llame a Barbara McGee al (909) 820-2519.

Barbara McGee, City Clerk
CNSB # 3940348




	3940348 PROOF AFFIDAVIT
	3940348 PROOF DISPLAY AD

